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magnificent architecture even to this day evoke our
- feelings of admiration ; and the Greeks and the Romans -
had, no doubt, good reason to call it the “Rich Arabia™,
In Torah too, there are many passages that bear
testimony to the greatness of the Shebians. The
- most noteworthy is the account of the meeting between
Solomon and the Queen of Sheba1 The architectural
relics of Thamid have been introduced to us by the
labours of Doughty and J. Euting. It also seems pro-
bable that the Nabataeans who were an \alun race,
received from Thamiid their first lessons ‘in -civilized
living. The art of writing which the Shebians had
themselves learnt from the northerners in the early .
stages of their cultural growth, was introduced by
them in many parts of the country when they used it
for all sorts of purposes. From Damascus in the north
to Abyssinia in the south, it was no longer an un-
“known invention.

12

STATE

About the Nabataean state which was adjacent to
Syria and which was rival or successor of Thamud,
Mr. Forster (John Forster, 1812-1876 C.E. ), in his GeogmphJ
of Arabia, says :

“It may be deduced from these brief discourses that
in ancient days the Nabataean influence dominated
not only the desert portion of Arabia but also emb-
raced the extensive provinces of Nejd and Hijaz.
These people knew best how to profit by trade, and
moreover, were always found ready to brave the

dangers of a battle like true Ishmaelites. They pillaged

1. Vide The Kings, 10. 1--10.
2. Hislory of the World, Infroductory. Article by Prof. Noldeke, p. 5.



NABATLILAR DEVLETI

Bu devlet, Filistin’in gineyindeki eski Edom bdlgesinde kurul
mustur ki smurlan, giineyde Akabe Korfezi’nin asagilarina kadar uza-
niyordu. Buralarda ¢ok eskiden Edomlular oturuyordu. Bu Ed-
omlular, Israil hikkiimdar1 Hz. Dovud (saltanati: M.0. 1029-973)
ve oglu Hz. Siileyman (saltanati: M.O. 973-933) devirlerinden beri
israil cgullari boyundgrugundan kurtulmak icin caligmislar fakat
M.O. besinci yiizyilda dogudan gelen Nabathlarin saldisina ug-
ugriyarak - onlarla karisip gitmisler ve bu tarihlerden sonra ortaya
“Nabatlilar Devleti” adiyla yeni bir devlet ¢tknustir.

Giiney Arabistan’daki Mainliler ve Sebalilarda oldugu gibi Arap
yazarlar1 Nabathlardan da hemen hemen hi¢ bahsetmemislerdir. Bu
yazarlarin eserlerinde her ne kadar Enbat adina rastlaniyorsa da on-
lar bu adla, baggehirleri Petra olan milleti degil, Mezopotamya aha-
lisini kasdediyorlard:, Bunlar hakkinda bilgiye, Bizans, Roma kay-
naklar ile Tevrat sifrlerinde ve son arkeolojik buluntularda rash-
YOruz.

Nabatllarm asillar1 hakkinda muhtelif fikirler ileri strilmiis-
tiir, Petra®* bolgesine nereden geldikleri de tartismali bir konudur;™
1) Tevrat'ta bunlarin Ismail oflu Nabayot soyundan tredikleri
kaydediliyor. Evveld Irak dolaylarmda iken sonralar batiya, Edom
bolgesine gelmigler; 2) Arap yarimadasinin Semmar daflar: bdlgesin-
den gelmigler;- bu takdirde dahi buradan, dogrudan dogruya Edom’a
degil evveld Mezopotamya’ya gidip yerlestikten sonra Asurlularm
oradan stiriip ¢ikarmalart lzerine Edom’a gelmislerdir—; 3) Basra
korfezi kiyilarindan gelmislerdir. .. i1ldh. Bundan baska bunlarmn soy
bakimindan Arap nmu, Aramli mi, olduklarn da kesin olarak halledil-
memistir. Bunlardan kalma vazitlann Aram diliyle yazilmis olasina
gore hiikiim veren bilginler bunlarm Aramli olduklarm sdyliyoriar-
sa da eski ¢ag ile uBrasan bati tarihgilerinin bunlar: Araplar arasinda
saymalari, yazitlarda gegen Nabathi hiikiimdar adlarinmn el-Haris

51 Edomlular zamanminda kuruldugu, Nabathlar'in buraya gelislerinde onlarin
eline gegtidi anlagilan Petra gehri, Tevrat’ta Petre adiyla gecmez. Aramcada “taghk bolge”
anlamina gelen Petra orada arapc¢ada veya ibrancada asag! yukart uynt anlama gelen Sela’
adiyla geger. Bak. Tevrat, II. Krallar, XIV, 7 ve Is’a’ya, XLII, 11, Religion in Geschichte
und Gegenwart adh almanca ansiklopedinin Petre maddesinde, Tevrat’ta gegen Sela’-
sehrinin Petra gehri olmasinin kuvvetle muhtemel oldugu kaydediliyor.

52 Bak. C. Zeydan; el-Arab Kabl el-fslam, ss, 67 vdd; M. Semseddin (Ginalay).
Islam Tarihi, ss. 98 vdd,
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(eski Yunanhilarin Aretas dedikleri), Ubade (eskiYunan Obadas’s)
ve Malik (eski Yunan Malikus'u)®® gibi Arap adlarmi tagimalari
bunlarin Arap olmalar ihtimalini kuvvetlendiriyor.™

Bunlari, dillerine bakarak Aramli saymak dogru olmaz; zira o
_siralarda Aramca ve Aram yazist epey yaygin bir durumda idi.

Milattan 6nce yedingi yiizyil sonlarma ve tnlii Asur kirali Asur-
banipal (saltanati: M.O. 668-626) cagima ait bazi yazitlarda bu hii-
kiimdarm yendigi hitkiimdarlar arasmda Nabat hiikiimdar1 Natan
da sayillmaktadir. Fakat burada adi gegen Nabathlarin, Trak Enbat’t
olmast muhtemeldir. Bahsimize konu olan Nabathilarin sarih tarih-
lerine, Biiyiik Iskender’in dogudaki savaslari sirasinda yani M.O.
dordinet yiizyil sonlarinda rasliyoruz. M.O. birinci yiizyilda &len
Sicilyali Diodor, biyikk Iskenderin kumandanlarmmdan Autigo-
nogun® M.O. 312 yilinda Petra sehrine karst yaptin saldirist an-
latirken Nabatlidar hakkinda epey bilgi vermistir.

Diodor bunlarin, on bin kadar muntazam ve segkin asker gikar-
diklanini, saldirildiklari zaman sarp dag baslarina gekildiklerini dar
bogazlart kapadiklarini, dilsman ordusunun susuz ¢olii gegerek bura-
lardan onlar kovalayamadiklarimi kaydediyor. Diodor, Antigonos’
un, Misir’a hikim olan biiyiik Iskender komutanlarindan Ptolemc’
yi yenmek i¢in buradan ge¢mek zorunda kaldigini, halbuki Ptoleme’-
nin dnceden bunlarfa anlasmus olmas: yiizinden buradan ancak sa-
vagla gegmesi gerektigini, bunu, Nabathlarm, komgulariyle yapmakta
olduklarnt kiigiik bir savas zamanimdan faydalanarak yapabildigini,
bu geciste bunlarin sehirlerini talan ettigini fakat Nabathlarm, Anti-
gonos ordusunu, geri dénerlerken kiligtan gegirdiklerini soylityor.

53 Bunlardan birinct Haris M.O, 169’da, Irotimos dedikleri ikinci Haris M.O.
110’da, birinci Ubade M.O. 90°da Ribal (Rabbel) M.O. 87 yihinda tahta gegmislerdir,
Bak. C. Zeydan; el-Arab Kabi el-Tslam, ss. 68.

54 C. Brockelmann, bunlarin saray dillerinin daha son Akamenisler devrinden beri
aramca olmasina ragmen Arap olduklarmi kabul ediyor. Bak. IslAm Milletieri ve Dev-
letleri Tarihi, N. Cagatay, ter. ss. 6 vdd.

55 Antigonos, Biyik Iskender’in 6limiinden sonra arkada kalan ve her biri Is-
kender iraparatoriugunun bir bliyilk pargast Uzerinde devlet kurduklarindan varisleri
dive tanman baylik komutantardan biri ve belki onlarin en kuvvetlisi idi. Bu, iskender
imparatorluiunun asi pargasini yani Makedonya ve Anadoluw’yu, Suriye’yi elinde futmak
istiyordu. Anadolu-Suriye hegemonyas) yiizinden diger komutanlaria 301 ythnda Frikya’-
da [psos mevkiinde oglu ve halefi Demetriyos da yvaninda bulundugu halde yaptigi savasta
81d. Yerine, oglu Demetrivos gegti. Bak. Albert Mahle ve J. Izak; Tarih-i Milel-i Sark
ve Yunan farsga ters. Abdalhiiseyn Hejir, ikinei baski. Tahran, 1332 H. Semsii, ss. 325.
Ayrica bak. J. Cantineau, Le Nabateen, T, 1 vdd.
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CAHILIYE DONEMIi ARAP POLITEIZMINE NEBATILERIN ETKILERI
Dog. Dr. Sinast GUNDCZ™

Paganizm Hicaz bdlgesinde ne zaman ve nasil bagladi? Geleneksel olarak
kendilerini, monoteizmin simgesi olan Kabe'nin kuruculan Hz. Ibrahim ve
oglu Hz. Ismail’in varisleri olarak takdim eden Hicaz bdlgesi Araplarinm purt-
perestlikle kim tanistirdi ve Araplar kendilerine yabanci olan politeist kiiltri
nereden adapte ettiler? Bu sorular, cahiliye donemi Arap kiltirini konu
edinen klasik ve modern déneme ait biitin kaynaklarda cevap aranan
hususlarin basinda yer almaktadir.

Klasik Islami kaynaklarin birgogu, yasadigi zaman tam olarak bili-
nemeyen Amr ibn Luhayy isimli bir Mekke reisinin yasadigi déneme
kadar Hicaz bdigesi Araplarin Hz. Ibrahim ve oglu Ismail’in tevhid inan-
cini devam ettirdiklerine dair geleneksel diiglinceyi tekrar ederler. Cesit-
li kaynaklarda yeralan bir hadiste Hz. Peygamber'in (sav), Amr Ibn
Luhayy't cehennemde bagirsaklarini siiriklerken gérdiigii, zira onun Hz.
{smail’in dinini degistirenlein ilki oldugunu, belirttigi ifade editir.(!)
bnu’l-Kelbi (6. 819 veya 821-822), ibn Hisam (6. 833) ve el-Ezraki (6.
858) gibi erken donem lIslam alimleri Amr Ibn Luhayy’'in bir hastahk
nedeniyle Mekke’den $am tarafina gittigini ve Belka yoresindeki Moab’a
geldiginde buradaki yerii halkin {Amalika kabilesinin) putlara taptigini
gordiigtinii, déniisiinde bu putlardan bazilarini Mekke’ye getirdigini ve
halkin bunlara tapimasin emrettigini anlatirlar. Rivayetlere gére
Amr’'in Mekke'ye getirdigi put veya putlarin en énemlisi Hibel adi veri-
len biiyllkce bir heykeldi.??) Amr, Hibel'in disinda diger putlarr da
(6rnegin Vedd, Suva, Yagus, Yalk ve Nasr) Araplar arasinda tapinilmak
iizere getirdi. Boylelikle Amr, put¢ulugun Araplar arasinda yayilmasini
saglayan kisi oldu. Ibnu'l-Kelbi bununla ilgili soyle der: “Amr ibn
Luhayy put¢ulugu yayinca Araplar da putlara taptilar ve onlan ilah

(*) Ondokuz Mayis (niversitesi llahiyat Fakltesi, Samsun

(1) Bkn. lbnu’l-Kelbi, Kitab al-Asnan, (cev. Beyza Disingen, Putlar Kitabi) Ankara (1969), s
51; Ibn Hisam, Siret-i Ibn-i Hisam Tercemesi, (gev. Hasan Ege) Istanbul (1985), c. 1, s.
117; Ahmed ibn Hanbel, Miisned, c. 1, 446; Buhari, Sahih, "Menakib”, 9; Muslim, Sahih,
“Cennet”, 50, 51. Bahire, Saibe, Vasile ve Hami adetleri icin bkn, Ibn Hisam, age, c, 1, ss.
130-131.

(2) Bkn. lbnu'l-Kelbi, age, ss. 27-28; lbn Hisam, age, c. 1, s. 117; el-Ezraki, Ahbaru Mekke,
{gev. Y. Vehbi Yavuz, Kabe ve Mekke Tarihi) Istanbul (1974), s. 106.
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NABATAEANS, al-Anbdt, an ancient Arabian people who at an un-
known period migrated from the Arabian peninsula northwards, and
in the VIth century B.C. settled in the region of the present-day King-
dom of Jordan with their principal center at Petra (Nabatd, present-
day Wadi Misa, Valley of Moses). For the first five centuries of their
history the Nabataeans remained shepherds, caravan leaders and desert
traders without political aspirations. They maintained commercial
relations with Assyrians, Medes, Persians, Egyptians and Macedon-
ians, keeping aside from the great political and military conflicts which
shook their contemporary world, satisfied to buy well-being and pro-
tection by paying tributes to their more warlike neighbours. Control-
ling an essential section of the ancient Incense Road* which connected
South-Arabia with the Mediterranean Sea and the Euphrates valley
the Nabataeans understood how to keep up, in peace or in war, their
réle as neutral business people and accumulated considerable wealth,
Apart from Petra a number of other settlements with storerooms for
goods, water and food were erected in places which were made safe
from brigands and raiding tribes.

In the IInd century B.C. this traditionally peaceful attitude began to
change. A succession of ambitious rulers, taking advantage of the
struggle for supremacy between the Ptolemies of Egypt and the Sel-
eucids of Syria, step by step extended the Nabataean Kingdom to the
shores of the Red Sea, penetrated into northern Hijaz and the Nile
delta, and conquered half of Palestine and the greater part of Syria.
It was the governor of the Nabataean king Harithah IV (Aretas) to
whom the words of St. Paul refer: . .. ‘he kept the city of Damascus
with a garrison desirous to apprehend me, and through a window in a
basket I was let down by the wall and escaped his hands . . .’

This new phase in Nabataean history inevitably moved the kingdom
into the economic, cultural and political orbit of the Roman Empire.
Roman merchants established themselves in Petra which grew into a
remarkable residence. Its half-urban, half-desert society became fam-
iliar with Greco-Roman thought, ‘art and mode of living. Its ancient
Arabian deities, Dha al-Shara (Dishara, Dusares) and al-Lat, ven-
erated in the form of unhewn stone blocks, took the features of Diony-
sus-Bacchus and Aphrodite-Urania; and a spiritualized symbolic cult
replaced the age-old, crude idol worship. Gradually a peculiar fusion
of Arab, Assyrian, Hellenistic and Egyptian elements was taking place,
and finally crystallized in that characteristic Nabataean civilization
which has survived in the ruins of the palaces, temples and tombs hewn
into the rocks of Petra, and in the statues and monuments in the smaller
Nabataean towns in the Syrian Jabal al-Duriiz. The close connection
with Roman interests which elevated the Nabataeans to the ranks of
the cultured nations of antiquity, culminated in their complete ab-

; ab. e e .
Rowf =" % depine s g Adgm sl [ X R S
FAE G /

408




0J

Edit. Erick M. Meyers, THE OXFORD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ARCHAELOGY

IN THE NEAR EAST, Vol. IV, NEW YORK, pp.

1ag?

N

7

NABATEAN INSCRIPTIONS. The Nabateans are
of Arab descent, as their personal names, certain Arabic
words incorporated in their vocabulary, and a recently dis-
covered inscription found in the vicinity of Oboda (Avdat)
reveal. The Oboda inscription is written partly in Aramaic
and partly in Arabic but rendered entirely in Aramaic letters.
‘The earliest inscriptions written with certainty by Nabateans
are in Aramaic, the official language of the Persian Empire.
Almost all of the Nabatean-Aramaic inscriptions deal with
matters of religion. The earliest inscription, in archaic Ara-
maic script, dates to 168 BCE and comes from Elusa (Halusa)
in Israel’s central Negev desert. It refers to a shrine in honor
of Aretas, king of the Nabateans. The Aslah inscription (c.
go BCE) found at Petra, in Jordan is also in archaic script and

mentions a shrine dedicated to Obodas I, son of Aretas II.

It dates to about 67 BCE and was engraved on the base of a
statue of King Rabel 1.

The bulk of the Nabatean inscriptions come from the vi-
cinity of Petra, the capital of the Nabatean kingdom; Egra
(Meda’in Saleh) in northern Arabia; and the Hauran, in
southern Syria. Most belong to the reigns of Aretas IV (g
BCE—40 CE), Malichus II {40—70 cE), and Rabel Il (70-106
CE). Very few of the texts found at Petra are of any length.
The longest is an undated epitaph referring in detail to com-
ponents of a large funerary monument. Another fairly long
and detailed inscription is engraved on what was apparently
the base of a statue dedicated to Rabel IL. It provides a de-
tailed genealogy of the Nabatean royal house. Most of the
inscriptions found in the region of Petra are, however, brief
invocations by pilgrims that are engraved along paths lead-
ing to open-air high places. In one of these the names Gar-
shu and Ragmu—the Semitic names of Gerasa (Jerash) and
Petra—are mentioned.

The northern Arabian group of Nabatean inscriptions
comprises some thirty lengthy epitaphs and hundreds of
rock inscriptions engraved by pilgrims and soldiers (Cooke,
1903; Jaussen and Savignac, 1909). The detailed funerary
inscriptions, written in an elegant cursive script, were en-
graved on the facades of monuments (there is a direct re-
lationship between the architectural quality of the monu-
ment and the length of the inscription). The funerary

/

N

inscriptions were copies of documents deposited in an office
or temple; copies were also distributed among members of
the family who had the right of burial. The epitaphs (and
the documents) contain the name or names of those who
had the monument made, the names of those with the right
of burial; a date by regnal years (most monuments were
made in the reigns of Aretas IV, Malichus II, and the first
five years of Rabel II); a curse on anyone who desecretes
the monument; and the amount of the fine to be paid by
violators—either to the treasury of a temple or temples or to
the treasury of a secular authority (the king or regional gov-
ernor), and the name or names of the sculptors who made
the monument.

The shorter inscriptions were engraved either on the rocks
surrounding Petra, where funerary feasts took place, or in
the vicinity of Egra, at a place called the Tombs of the Sol-
diers. Numerous inscriptions were written by soldiers—
mostly cavalrymen—in Greek and Latin. The Aramaic-Na-
batean inscriptions mention generals in the cavalry and in-
fantry and other military officials.

The inscriptions found in the Hauran were probably en-
graved by members of the tribe of Obaishat (Gk., Obai-
senoi). They consist of dedicatory inscriptions from the
temple of Ba‘al Shamin at Seeia (built between 33/32 and
2/1 BCE) that mention the building’s architectural features,
shrines, statues, and other cult objects. One epitaph (c. 270
CE) is for Fero, the teacher of Gadimat, king of Tanuh.

A small group of inscriptions comes from the central Ne-
gev, mainly from the religious center at Oboda (Avdat).
Some were dedications of the temple and one mentions de-
scendants of Aretas IV. Of special interest is a group of ma-
son’s marks engraved by the temple’s builders.

The rock inscriptions of southern Sinai (some three thou-
sand graffiti), constitute a discrete group. Most are short
invocadons containing the word $lm, “‘peace,” or a short

" blessing; the name of the engraver; sometimes also the name

81

of the deceased’s brother or brothers, father, and, more
rarely, grandfather and ending with another blessing. Only
a few are dated (the dates range from 150/51 to 267/68 CE.
In a group of inscriptions found at Jebel Moneija, near the
oasis of Feiran, the officials of a temple are mentioned (two
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mediaeval sources. Of invaluable help in this respect
is [. Ldw, Die Flora der Juden, i-iv, Vienna-Leipzig
1924-34, repr. Hildesheim 1967; idem, Aramdische
Pflanzennamen, Leipzig 1881, repr. Hildesheim 1971,
Both works take into account Arabic source material.
The modern dictionary of E. Ghaleb, Dictionnaire des
sctences de la nature, 3 vols., Beirut 1965-6, is useful but
should be used with caution in respect to mediaeval
sources. M.M. al-Dumydti has gathered the plant
names from the Tad] al-‘arus into a small dictionary
which also provides English and scientific names
(Mu‘diam asm@ al-nabat al-wérida fi Tads al-‘arus It ’I-
Zabidi, Cairo 1965). Muh. Hasan Al Yasin's AMuZjam
al-nabat wa ’l-zira%a, Baghdad 1986, collects the
botanical material from 58 classical sources, but with-
out giving modern equivalents of plant names. There
is also Isma‘l Zahidl, Wazha-ndma-yi giyahi. Nim-i
“mi-yi giyahan, Tehran 1337/1958, giving English,
French, German, Arabic and Persian equivalents.
Bibliography: Given in the article. An ex-

haustive bibliography of literature before 1970

is found in the surveys of M. Ullmann, Dig Medizin

tm Islam, Leiden 1970 (257-321 on pharmacology);
idem, Die Natur- und. Gehermuwissenschaften tm Islam;

Leiden 1972 (62-95, 427-51). For the period of the

first four centuries of Islam, see the relevant

volumes of F. Sezgin's GAS, esp. i, Medizin, Phar-
mazie, and 1iv, Botantk, Agrikultur. In the field of
modern botany, a large number of studies on

North Africa and the Middle East have appeared.

Floras of the different regions are published both by

Western and local botanical institutions, e.g. V.

and G. Tackholm and M. Drar, Flora of Egypt,

Cairo 1941-69; V. Tackholm, Students’ flora of Egypt,

2nd ed. Cairo 1974; A. Parsa, Flore de ['[ran,

Tehran 1951-60 (includes an index of local names);

R. Maire, Flore de I’Afrique du Nord, Paris 1952-67;

K.-H. Rechinger, Flora Iranica, Graz 1963- [in

Latin]; P. Davis et aliz, Flora of Turkey and the East

Aegean Islands, Edinburgh 1965-88, 10 vols.; E.

Nasir and S.I. Ali, Flora of West Pakistan, Rawalpin-

di 1970- ; D. Heller and C. C. Heyn, Conspecius

florae orientales, Leiden 1980- ; S.1. Ali and S.M.H.

Jafri, Flora of Libya, Tripoli 1975- (145 families pub-

lished so far); M. Zohary, Flora Palaestina,

Jerusalem 1966-86 (very good illustrations); J.

Léonard, Contribution a [’étude de la flore et de la végéta-

tion des déserts d’[ran, Jardin Botanique National de

Belgique, 1981--. For lexicological aspects, see I.

Hauenschild, Tirksprachige Volksnamen fiir Kriuter

und Stauden mit den deutschen, englischen und russischen

Bezeichnungen, Wiesbaden 1989. Valuable informa-

tion on the vegetation of Middle Eastern countries

can also be found in the Bethefte of the Tubinger

Atlas des Vorderen Orients. Of Reihe A (Natur-

wissenschaften), Wiesbaden 1977- , vols. 1-iii, v-viii,

x-x1, xv, xx, xxii, xxiv-xxv, xxx deal with vegeta-

tion aspects. (Remke Kruk)

NABATAEANS [see NABAT]

NABAT or Nabit (coll.), Nabati (sing.), Anbat
(pl.), the name given by the Arabs to the
INABATAEANS, amongst whom they distinguished the
Nabat al-Sham (i.e. of Syria), installed at Petra
towards the end of the Hellenistic imperial era and at
the beginning of the Roman one, and the Nabat al-
Irak (i.e. of ‘Irak).

[The Editors of the E/ have decided to retain
unchanged the following two articles, despite the
inevitable overlappings in their present forms.]

1. The Nabat al-Sham. The Arabic term, occur-
ing in Aramaic inscriptions, nbt/nbfw, appears very
often in the royal titulature of the Nabataeans of Petra

in the expression ‘‘king of Nabataea’’ (mlk nbtw). In
other contexts; it is clear that néf represents an ethnic
designation, rather than a geographical region. At
Petra, it appears also as a anthroponym, indicating
that it probably represents an eponym, which Greek
transcriptions suggest was vocalised as Nabafu. The
root *nbt is well known from ancient Semitic
languages, attested in both Akkadian nabdfu (‘‘light
up, shine, radiate’””) and in Amorite (“‘to shine,
appear, look’) for the illumination of planetary
bodies, metallic objects or the human face. In Biblical
and post-Biblical Hebrew, nbf appears almost entirely
in Hiph%l with the meaning ‘‘to look at, gaze’’. Nebat
is also the name of the father of Jeroboam I, the first
king of Israel (I Kings xi, 26). In pre-Islamic Arabic,
nbt is attested as a personal name in Safaitic, Minaic
and Sabaic. In the South Arabian onomasticon, it
appears also with theophoric elements and in other
associations: nbtl, nbt‘ly, nbtkrb, nbtm and nbfyf® are
attested in Minaic, Qatabanian or Sabaic. The verb
nbt also occurs in Sabaic texts with the meaning “‘to
dig [a well] down to water’’; cf. Arabic nabata “‘to
gush out’’.

The relation of nbt to nbyt. It remains disputed
whether the “‘Nabataeans’’ (nbfw) are to be equated
with the Aramaean tribe of Nabayat/Nabaiati known
from Neo-Assyrian cuneiform texts from the reign of
Assurbanipal (668-627 B.C.) amd the Mbayst of the
Hebrew Bible, who appear in the biblical geneaologies
as the eldest son of Ishmael and brother of Qedar
(Gen. xxv, 13). The correspondence of the terms is in-
dicated by the Jewish Targums (for Gen. xxv, 13; I
Chron. i, 29; Isa. Ix, 7; Ezek. xxvii, 21), and was
widely - accepted among scholars until J. Starcky
argued that the transformation of a taw to a teth and
the loss of the yodh made any relationship of the terms
highly unlikely. Discovery of several pre-Islamic
Thamudic texts on Djabal Ghunaym near Tayma’
[g.v.] that mention a ‘“‘war against Nabayat (dr nby)”’
was considered the coup-de-grice to the theory that the
same people were involved, since the Arabic spelling
contained neither a yodh nor a feth. As a result, it was
assumed that the -ati/-G¢/-at ending of NBYT rep-
resented an inflectional suffix. This linguistic argu-
ment is not as convincing as it may appear, since the
Semitic root *NBY is poorly attested in pre-Islamic
Arabic, whereas *NBT is fairly common. It then
remains possible that the y is not part of the root and
has another linguistic explanation. As for the transfor-
mation of a final ¢ to a ¢, this shift is attested elsewhere
in Semitic languages and provides no real obstacle in
equating the terms. Nor is Starcky’s argument per-
suasive that the Nabayat/N°bayot were Aramaeans,
not Arabs. The names of Natnu and his son Nuhuru,
the kings of the Nebayat in the Assyrian chronicles,
are both well represented in the Pre-Islamic Arabic
onomasticon.

Of some importance for deciding this issue is the
vexed question of the homeland of the Nabataeans.
Starcky assumed an origin in South Arabia, but
neither the Nabataean pantheon nor their material
culture contains any vestiges of South Arabia as their
native land. In contrast, Knauf argues the Nabatu
originally constituted one of the Arab clans of the
Qedarite tribal confederation that dominated North
Arabia in the 8th-5th centuries B.C. During this time,
it is argued, they formed part of the indigenous pop-
ulation of Edom, whereas the Nabayat or Nebayot are
placed in the region of HZ%il [g.0.]. But other
possibilities seem more likely. Of importance in this
regard is Diem’s observation that the Arabic
orthography contained in the Nabatacan onomasticon






